
 315.5 

 305.0 

 12.4 

 565.2 

 593.8 

 29.5 

 17.1 

 66.0 

 170.0 

 150.7 

 531.00 

M4 X 8MM 16 LOCATIONS

 76.0 

 150.0 

 12.4  819.2 

 17.1 

146 MAX
63 MIN

 47 OPTION CARDS MAY VARY
DEPENDING ON MODEL

0710

10

(NOTE: OLDER UNITS 37mm)  A 

 119.5 

 814.5 

 934.0 

 65.5  76.0 

 150.0 

 12.4  819.2 

 D 

CENTER OF GRAVITY

 29.50  785.0 

3.0
R77
POWER CORD 
MINIMUM BEND
RADIUS

 57.9 

 531.00 

4X 21.1
2 SIDES

SURFACES ALSO
 ACT AS STACKING POINTS

 B 

 C 

216.0
POWER CORD

MINIMUM CLEARANCE

RIGGING POINTS:
4X M12 X 1.75 24.0

2 SIDES

CENTER OF GRAVITY

09

09

09

 785.0 

BOXER 2K SERIES

OPTION CARDS MAY VARY
DEPENDING ON MODEL

GENERAL NOTES:

MASS: 73 KG (160 LBS) NO PROJECTION LENS1.
MASS STACKING FRAME: 56KG (123.5LBS) 2.

AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE: 5°C (41°F) TO 40°C (104° F) MAX UP TO 1500 FEET3.
OPERATING ALTITUDE: 10 000 FEET MAX AT 5°C TO 25°C AMBIENT4.
ROOM HEAT LOAD: 13,000 BTU/h, 3800W5.

POWER REQUIREMENTS: 6.
FULL POWER MODE (SIX LAMP MODE): SINGLE PHASE 200-240 V, 19A MAX (INPUT 1) (3800W)1.
SINGLE LAMP MODE: SINGLE PHASE 100-240 V, 13.8A MAX (INPUT 2) (1380W)2.
STANDBY: APPROX. 24W3.

PRODUCT HAS BEEN OPTIMIZED TO RUN IN LANDSCAPE ORIENTATION (AS SHOWN). 7.
OPERATING IN OTHER ORIENTATIONS WILL REDUCE LAMP LIFE

CDS P/N PROJECTION LENS A B C D WEIGHT kg

144-110103-XX 0.72:1 323 310 305 150 6.5

144-111014-XX 0.9:1 335 307 305 140 6.9

144-103105-XX 1.13-1.31:1 311 303 305 145 7.6

144-104106-XX 1.31-1.63:1 259 313 305 140 6.7

144-105107-XX 1.63-2.17:1 248 329 305 145 6.2

144-106108-XX 1.99-2.71:1 190 319 305 150 5.9

144-107109-XX 2.71-3.89:1 248 313 305 150 6.0

144-108100-XX 3.89-5.43:1 320 307 305 145 7.3

144-109101-XX 4.98-7.69:1 366 303 305 140 7.5

144-129103-XX 1.13-1.66:1 327 305 305 145 7.0

144-130105-XX 1.45-2.17:1 278 307 305 145 6.7

144-131106-XX 1.95-3.26:1 193 318 305 142 5.3

WITHOUT PROJECTION LENS 120 351 300 150 73
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.XXX
.XX
.X

± .063
± .125
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± 1.6
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± 6.3
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XX°
XX.X°
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±0.5°

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
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TOLERANCES APPLY AS SHOWN BELOW
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DRAWN BY: J.KRULICKI
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I. MCGILL
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REV
01
02

03

04
05

06

07

08
09

10
11

INITIAL RELEASE
SHOWED "TOP CENTER" ON ALL
LENS' (SHEET #3),
UPDATED & ADDED COG DATA
FOR COLUMNS B, C & D
(SHEET #1)
DELETED PAGE 3, ADDED
OPERATING ALTITUDE
INFORMATION
ADDED M4X8 CALLOUT
ADDED STACKING FRAME
INFORMATION SHEETS 3 AND 4
CHANGED NAME OF DRAWING TO
"DWG LINE BOXER SERIES".
UPDATED DRAWING TO
INCLUDE BOXER 2K PROJECTORS
UPDATE FEET ADJUSTMENT
HEIGHT
ADDED LENS SPEC SHEET
ADDED 3 LENSES SHT 5/
ADDED LENS WEIGHTS,
UPDATE TABLE SHT 1
NEW FOOT DIAMETER/SHT 1
ADD SH5, ACCESSORY, HANDLE
RIGGING.

JK
JK

DG

DG
DG

JM

KC

GG
SI

SI
TA

02/03/2015
04/14/2015

05/28/2015

07/17/2015
09/01/2015

05/06/2016

02/27/2017

04/25/2017
06/25/2018

10/04/2018
07/11/2019



REAR SIDE [LAMP BAY]

AIR EXHAUST
160 CFM

FRONT SIDE [LAMP BAY] 

AIR INTAKE
175 CFM

COMMUNICATIONS / LCD SIDE
AIR INTAKE

70 CFM

REAR SIDE [COMMUNICATIONS / LCD]

AIR EXHAUST
105 CFM

FRONT SIDE [LAD]

AIR INTAKE
20 CFM

 40.5 

 156.5 

 224.0 

 108.0 

AC INPUT 2
SEE SHEET #1

AC INPUT 1
SEE SHEET #1

 62.5 

 718.6 

 291.0 

 113.8 

 288.5 

 311.1 

 371.5 

500.0
MINIMUM CLEARANCE

600.0
MINIMUM CLEARANCE

300.0
MINIMUM CLEARANCE

300.0
MINIMUM CLEARANCE

LAMP BAY
SERVICE ACCESS

FRONT SIDE [LAMP BAY]
AIR INTAKE / FILTER ACCESS

FRONT SIDE  [LAD]
AIR INTAKE / FILTER ACCESS

COMMUNICATIONS / LCD SIDE 
AIR INTAKE / FILTER ACCESS

OPTICAL ADJUSTMENT
SERVICE ACCESS

TOOL ACCESS

MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR MAINTENANCE ACCESS

APPROXIMATE AIR FLOW
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 631.00 
 588.00 

 1237.55 

 105.27  105.27 

 1173.00 

 1100.00 

 798.00  725.00 

 4X 40.00 51.00 

 254.90  133.10 

 798.00 

 725.00 

2.00
50.80

2.00
50.80
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 1219.00 

 564.90 

 602.58 

STACKED CONFIGURATION

TIGHTEN M10 SET SCREWS USING 5MM HEX DRIVER
4 LOCATIONS
TO REDUCE FREE PLAY IN STACKING CONFIGURATION

ENSURE LOCKING PINS ARE FULLY ENGAGED
4 LOCATIONS

 564.90 

 438.49 

 308.58 

 564.90 

 438.49 

 564.90 

NOTE: CENTER OF GRAVITY WAS MEASURED USING LENS 144-110103-XX ASSY LENS 0.72:1 HB FIXED 
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 420.5 

 167 

CENTER OF GRAVITY
(WITHOUT PROJECTOR LENS)

 354 

 297 

CENTER OF GRAVITY
(WITHOUT PROJECTOR LENS)

KIT HANDLE RIGGING
(LANDSCAPE MOUNT)
144-134109-01

11

 541.5 

 150 

CENTER OF GRAVITY
(WITHOUT PROJECTOR LENS)

 354 

 318 

CENTER OF GRAVITY
(WITHOUT PROJECTOR LENS)

KIT HANDLE RIGGING
(PORTRAIT MOUNT)
144-134109-01

11
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 139.0 

 445.3 

 271.4 

PROJECTION LENS
0.72:1 HB FIXED
144-110103-XX

 144.5 

 433.6 

 258.9 

PROJECTION LENS
1.13-1.31:1 HB ZOOM

144-103105-XX

 139.0 

 381.0 

 207.2 

PROJECTION LENS
1.31-1.63:1 HB ZOOM

144-104106-XX

 139.0 

 368.4 

 195.5 

PROJECTION LENS
1.63-2.17:1 HB ZOOM

144-105107-XX

 139.0 

 324.9 

 151.0 

PROJECTION LENS
1.99-2.71:1 HB ZOOM

144-106108-XX

 139.0 

 370.0 

 195.9 

PROJECTION LENS
2.71-3.89:1 HB ZOOM

144-107109-XX

 139.0 

 442.0 

 268.2 

PROJECTION LENS
3.89-5.43:1 HB ZOOM

144-108100-XX

 144.5 

 486.4 

 314.1 

PROJECTION LENS
4.98-7.69:1 HB ZOOM

144-109101-XX

 144.5 

 283.7 

 457.5 

PROJECTION LENS
0.9:1 FIXED

144-111014-XX

 126.90 

 276.85 

 449.90 

 PROJECTION LENS 
1.13-1.66:1 HB ZOOM

144-129103-XX

 PROJECTION LENS 
1.45-2.17:1  HB ZOOM

144-130105-XX

 PROJECTION LENS 
1.95-3.26:1   HB ZOOM

144-131106-XX

09

 227.65 

 138.00 

 401.00 

09

 120.20 

 142.55 

 316.20 

09
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